
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 April 2015 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31/32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin   Direct Dial: 0115 8764304 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Meeting held on 18 March 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS: REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   Car park on site of Queens House  
 

11 - 30 

b   Government Buildings, Chalfont Drive - variation of existing 
planning obligation  
 

31 - 36 

c   Government Buildings, Chalfont Drive - reserved matters  
 

37 - 54 

5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
To note that the next meeting of Planning Committee is scheduled to 
take place on Wednesday 27 May 2015 (subject to confirmation at 
Annual Council) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 18 March 
2015 from 2.30pm to 4.05pm 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

 
 
(absent for minute 75) 
 
 
(absent for minute 77) 

Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
 
 
70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Chapman – other City Council business 
Councillor Healy  – other City Council business 
 
71 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Edwards declared an interest in item 4e, minute 77, Recreation Ground, 
Victoria Embankment, as he has previously promoted the scheme in his capacity as 
ward Councillor. He decided to take no part in the discussion or vote as a Member of 
the Planning Committee and left the room during consideration of the item.  
 
72 MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
73 NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - QUEEN'S 

MEDICAL CENTRE, DERBY ROAD 
 

Further to minute 109 dated 19 January 2011, Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, 
introduced a report of the Head of Development Management and Regeneration, on 
application 15/00056/PFUL3, submitted by Maber Architects on behalf of Nottingham 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 18.03.15 

2 

University Hospitals NHS Trust, for the erection of a 6-storey, 713-space car park, 
with the 7th floor area to be used as a helipad. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 
(i) the Committee in general were positive about the visual impact of the 

proposal;  
 

[...]
ercival, Area Planning 
Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development Management and 
Regeneration, on application 14/03062/PFUL3, submitted by Radleigh Group, for 
demolition of the existing garage and erection of fourteen new 3 and 4-bed 
detached/semi-detached houses, associated works and a new church car park. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda. 
 
A member of the Committee stated that they were pleased that following the refusal 
and subsequent appeal of a previous scheme, which was dismissed due to the 
impact the development would have on badgers, the revised scheme had addressed 
this issue. 
 
During the presentation, Councillor Arnold left the room for a short while. 
 

RESOLVED   
 
(1) that, subject to prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation 

which shall include financial contributions of £35,015.64 towards the 
upgrade or improvement of open space or public realm and £48,197.00 
towards educational provision; 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 18.03.15 

5 

planning permission be granted for the reasons set out in the report, 
subject to the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those 
listed in the draft decision notice; 

 
(2) to include an additional condition as follows: 
 
 ‘The development shall not be commenced until a definitive map of the 

active sett entrances, along with proposals for a buffer zone around 
these, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority’; 

 
(3) to delegate authority to determine the final details of the terms of the 

Section 106 planning obligation and the conditions of the planning 
permission, including the additional condition at () above, to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration; 

 
(4) that councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 

Infrastructure 
[...]
g his speech, having declared an interest in his capacity as a Planning 
Committee member, he left the room and took no part in the discussion or vote on 
the item. 
 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration, on application 15/00085/NFUL3, 
submitted by Maber Architects on behalf of Nottingham City Council Parks and Open 
Spaces, for erection of a new sports pavilion following demolition of the existing 
building. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda. 
 
During discussion, it was stated that this was a successful solution that echoed the 
design of the pavilion it would replace, although, in keeping with traditional cricket 
pavilions, inclusion of a clock on the façade would have been welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 

to the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 
draft decision notice; 

 
(2) delegate authority to determine the final details of the conditions of the 

planning permission to the Head of Development Management and 
Regeneration. 

 
78 142 HARLAXTON DRIVE 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration, on application 14/01968/PFUL3, 
submitted by Ashton King on behalf of Mr S Meah, for conversion of a two storey, five 
bedroom family dwelling to 2 flats. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda. 

 
Members of the Committee stated that while they sympathised with the current 
owners and their inability to sell the property, there was also a need to hold a strong 
line in areas with an already high concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation. A 

Page 8



Planning Committee - 18.03.15 

7 

counter view was also expressed in favour of choice and an understanding that there 
was a demand for smaller accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
(1) that the proposal would result in the loss of a family house, to be 

replaced by two apartments that cumulatively could be occupied by up 
to four unrelated occupants without the need for further permission; 

 
(2) that the property is located in an area with an existing transient 

population and high concentration of students and it is therefore likely 
that the development would exacerbate the unbalanced nature of this 
community and cumulatively, the impact of similar proposals to 
subdivide family houses into apartments would further erode the 
prospects of creating a balanced community; 

 
(3) due to the resolutions in (1) and (2) above, the proposal is contrary to 

Policy 8 of the Greater Nottingham Aligned Core Strategies (September 
2014), Policies ST1 and H6 of the Nottingham Local Plan (November 
2005), the Building Balanced Communities Supplementary Planning 
Document (March 2007) and the NPPF Ch.6 Para 50. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd April 2015 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Car Park On Site Of Queens House, Queens Road 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 15/00462/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: CPMG Architects Ltd on behalf of Langar Investments Ltd 

 
Proposal: New student development comprising 215 self-contained units with 

ancillary accommodation at ground floor and associated works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because this is a major application on a 
prominent site where there are important design and heritage considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 18th 
May 2015 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions substantially in the 
form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report, and subject 
to: 
 
(a) Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation which shall include: 

(i) A financial contribution of £86569.75 towards the improvement and 
provision of sport, recreational and visitor facilities at the Meadows 
Recreation Ground; 

(ii) A student management scheme which shall include a restriction on 
car usage. 

 
(b) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

  decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration.  
 
2.1 That Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 
 
2.2 That Councillors are satisfied that the section 106 obligation(s) sought would 
not exceed the permissible number of obligations according to the Regulation 123 
(3) Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application relates to a cleared site currently in use as a surface car park. The 

site is located to the western corner of Queens Road and Summer Leys Lane. To 
the west and adjoining the site is Meadow Mills, a Grade II listed building. This 
building is used as a self storage facility. To the east on the opposite corner of 
Summer Leys Lane is the Hicking building, comprising apartments. To the north on 
the opposite side of Queens Road is a surface car park and beyond this is the 
railway station. To the south Tinker’s Leen adjoins the site, with a single storey 
building straddling the watercourse. Beyond this building and to the corner of 
Summer Leys Lane and Crocus Street are further industrial/commercial buildings. 

 
3.2 The site is within the Station Conservation Area and is also located within Flood 

Zone 2.  
 
3.3 In 2007 planning permission was granted for an 8 storey building comprising 92 

self-contained apartments and ground floor retail. (Reference 06/00056/PFUL3). 
This building included parking for cars at ground and basement levels. It was 
proposed to be built predominately in brick with the top two levels having timber 
panelling and glazed areas. The planning permission has now lapsed. 

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The current proposal is for student development comprising 215 self-contained 

units with ancillary accommodation at ground floor, and associated works. 
 
4.2 The building would have 8 storeys with the majority of the 215 studio bedrooms 

located on the upper floors. A reception, gym, cycle storage, laundry facility and 
function and common rooms are to be incorporated on the ground floor. The 
building would have primary elevations facing Queens Road and Summer Leys 
Lane, and returning to face Tinkers Leen. The building would form a loose ‘U’ 
shape. 7 studio units would be to the rear of the ground floor and would be 
arranged around an open landscaped courtyard. The wing facing the Tinkers Leen 
would be staggered at each floor, gradually reducing in floor area so as to provide 
the end units with roof terraces, and to allow light to penetrate the courtyard area. 
Other units on the inner, secondary, elevations would have Juliette balconies. Most 
of the units on the seventh floor would have access to their own roof terrace. 

 
4.3 The ground floor would be slightly set back from the back edge of pavement with 

the upper floors being in line. The building would be finished 
[...]
 at Committee. 

 
 Highway Improvements (Aligned Core Strategy Policy 10) 
 
7.12 Street trees are proposed to the Summer Leys Lane frontage which will be secured 

through condition. Other improvements such as the re-instatement of redundant 
crossings can also be addressed by condition. Any amendments required to Traffic 
Regulation Orders can be dealt with through the appropriate highway’s legislation 
(a section 278 agreement).  

 
 Open Space Provision (Local Plan Policy R2) 
 
7.13 A financial contribution of £86569.75 for off-site open space provision is to be 

secured in the S106 Agreement that would be directed towards the improvement 
and provision of sport, recreational and visitor facilities at the Meadows Recreation 
Ground. This work forms part of the wider proposals included in the Victoria 
Embankment and the Meadows Recreation Ground Master Plan. As referred to in 
section 2.2 of the Recommendation, this financial contribution would not exceed the 
permissible number of obligations that can be secured for this infrastructure project 
according to the Regulation 123 (3) Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010.  

 
8. SUSTAINABILITY / BIODIVERSITY 
 

The building would be connected to the District Heating system and photo-voltaic 
panels are to be provided to the south facing roof slope. 

 
9 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

10 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The issues raised in this report are primarily ones of planning judgement. Should 
legal considerations arise these will be addressed at the meeting. 
 

11 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

12 RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
None. 

Page 18



 

 
13 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

 
Neighbourhood Nottingham: Providing a high quality and sustainable development. 

 
Working Nottingham: Securing training and employment for local citizens through 
the construction of the development. 

 
14 CRIME AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS 

 
None. 
 

15 VALUE FOR MONEY 
 
None. 
 

16 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 
confidential or exempt information 
 
1. Application No: 15/00462/PFUL3 - link to online case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NJV5FELYCB000 

 
17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 
 
Contact Officer:  
Mrs Sue Davis, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: sue.davis@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764046

Page 19

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5END,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5END,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


 

 

Page 20



© Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Ordnance Survey License number 100019317

NPage 21



 
   

   

1 Continued… 

Not for issue 
DRAFT ONLY 

 

My Ref: 15/00462/PFUL3 (PP-03331443) 

Your Ref:  

 
Contact: Mrs Sue Davis 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
CPMG Architects Ltd 
FAO: Mr Steve Milan 
23 Warser Gate 
Nottingham 
NG1 1NU 
 

  
Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
  
Application No: 15/00462/PFUL3 (PP-03331443) 
Application by: Langar Investments Ltd 
Location: Car Park On Site Of Queens House, Queens Road, Nottingham 
Proposal: New student development comprising 215 self-contained units with ancillary 

accommodation at ground floor and associated works. 
  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

  

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expirat
[...]
ountry 
Planning Act 1990. 
   
 
 

Page 30



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Leen Valley Item No:   
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22 April 2015 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Government Buildings, Chalfont Drive 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 09/02049/POUT for outline planning permission 

 
  
Proposal: To modify the existing planning obligation relating to the 

development at the former Government Buildings, Chalfont Drive.  
 
The proposal is brought to Committee as it relates to the modification of a planning 
obligation which was linked with an application previously considered by the Committee, 
and such modification will result in the affordable housing contribution being less than 
typically required by adopted planning policies.       
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That authority is granted to modify the section 106 agreement dated 17 November 

2011 (as varied on 18 October 2013) in relation to the former Land Registry 
Buildings, Chalfont Drive in the following respects:   
i) To require a financial contribution towards education provision of £1,021,517;  

 
ii) To require a 16.8% on-site affordable housing scheme (in place of the existing 
obligation to provide 20% on-site affordable housing;  
 
iii) To provide reimbursement for the provision of Kangaroo Passes to all 
households to a total maximum value of £166,905 (in place of the existing 
obligation to issue Smarter Choices Packs to each household) and 
 
iv) That the local planning authority may agree with the developer that the value of 
the equipped play area to be provided on site may be less than £120,000.  

 
2.2 Details of the modification agreement to be delegated to the Head of Development 

Management and Regeneration.  
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The outline application for the residential redevelopment of the Land Registry site 

on Chalfont Drive was approved at Committee in June 2010 and October 2010, for 
the redevelopment of the site with up to 475 residential units, retention of bunker 
for part storage (B8) of archives and part-combined heat and power facility; 
provision of public open space and construction of access roads. 

 
3.2 The above approval to grant permission was subject to the prior completion of a 

Section 106 obligation requiring the following: 
 

i) Local employment and training during the construction of the development; 
Page 31

Agenda Item 4b



 

 
ii) A 20% on-site affordable housing scheme to be based substantially on the 
following - Rented 12%, Shared Equity 8%; 

 
iii) Provision of an equipped play area to a value of £120k; 
    
iv) A package of integrated transport measures to include: 

a) Upgrade of Medilink bus service – contribution to additional bus (£100k)  
b) Smarter Choice Packs for each dwelling which would include either an Easy 

Rider card with free public transport for a year or a lump sum for a bike; 
 

v) Provision of a Travel Plan Co-ordinator and; 
 

vi) On-going management and maintenance arrangements for the public open 
space, equipped play area, other amenity land, Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System/swale, bunker, Combined Heat Power plant, community garden. 
 

3.3 On 17 November 2011 the Section 106 agreement (“the 2011 agreement”) was 
completed and the planning permission issued on 25 November 2011.   

 
3.4 At the request of the Land Registry the 2011 agreement was varied on 18 October 

2013. This variation deed allowed demolition of existing buildings, clearance of the 
site and preparatory works to be carried out without triggering the planning 
obligations in the 2011 agreement.  It did not alter the substance of the benefits 
secured by the 2011 agreement.    

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 A reserved matters application (planning ref: 14/02823/PRES4) has now been 

submitted by Bellway Homes for Phase 1 of the development permitted by the 
outline consent. It proposes development of the northern part of the site with 345 
dwellings and associated infrast
[...]
7

NPage 36



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Leen Valley  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd April 2015 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Government Buildings, Chalfont Drive 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 14/02823/PRES4 for approval of reserved matters 

 
Application by: Urbanissta Development Planning on behalf of Bellway Homes 

East Midlands 
 

Proposal: Reserved matters for 345 dwellings (Phase 1) of outline planning 
consent reference 09/02049/POUT (details of layout, access, 
scale, appearance and landscaping). 

 
The application is brought to Committee as this is a major application on a prominent site 
where there are important design considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 23rd February 2015. Given the complex and lengthy nature of negotiations, an 
extension of time to determine the application has been agreed with the applicant. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in the report subject to 
the indicative conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice at 
the end of this report. 
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
 Site 
 
3.1 The Land Registry site extends to 13.42 hectares (33.16 acres) of which 

approximately 60% was covered with largely single storey office buildings, roads 
and car parks. These were set within landscaped grounds comprising grassed 
areas interspersed with small domestic scale tree planting and a few groups of 
larger more mature trees. The site slopes gently from north to south and also 
contains, towards its southern end, a Grade II Listed nuclear bunker that was to 
house the regional seat of government in the event of nuclear attack. The Land 
Registry and other occupants, consisting of government and public sector 
organisations have now vacated the site and the existing
[...]
Not for issue 
DRAFT ONLY 

 

My Ref: 14/02823/PRES4 (PP-03809705) 

Your Ref:  

 
Contact: Mrs Jo Briggs 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
Urbanissta Development Planning 
FAO: Miss Jo Hanslip 
31-35 Kirby Street 
London 
EC1N 8TE 
 

  
Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS 
 
  
Application No: 14/02823/PRES4 (PP-03809705) 
Application by: Bellway Homes East Midlands 
Location: Government Buildings, Chalfont Drive, Nottingham 
Proposal: Reserved matters for 345 dwellings (phase 1) of outline planning consent 

reference 09/02049/POUT (details of layout, access, scale, appearance and 
landscaping). 

  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby APPROVES the reserved matters 
described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

 
 
 

 

 There are no conditions in this section. 
 

 
 

 

 There are no conditions in this section. 
 

 
 

 

2. All windows shall be recessed by a minimum of 60mm, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development is satisfactory in accordance with 
Policy 10 of the Adopted Core Strategy 2014. 
 

3. All first floor side elevation windows, together with the first floor window in the rear elevation of 
the Lichfield house type shall be obscurely glazed, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance 

Pre-commencement conditions 
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work) 

Pre-occupation conditions 
(The conditions in this section must be complied with before the developme

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31/32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 April 2015 from 2.30pm- 3.42pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

 
79  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards (personal) 
Councillor Wendy Smith (leave) 
Councillor Roger Steel (other Council business) 

 
80  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillors Graham Chapman and Alan Clark both declared an interest in item 4a ‘Car Park 
on site of Queens House, Queens Road’ as Nottingham City Council-appointed directors of 
EnviroEnergy Ltd, which did not preclude them from speaking or voting. 

 
81  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 

 
82  CAR PARK ON SITE OF QUEENS HOUSE 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration, on application 15/00462/PFUL3, submitted by CPMG 
Architects Ltd on behalf of Langar Investments Ltd for a new student development 
comprising 215 self-contained units with ancillary accommodation at ground floor and 
associated works. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in 2 update sheets, copies 
of which were placed round the table and which had been published subsequent to the 
agenda. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made by members of the Committee: 

 



Planning Committee - 22.04.15 

2 

(a) there was strong support in principle for placing student accommodation on the site, 
and for the communal accommodation available for occupants;  

(b) there was consensus that the proposed exterior treatment was too dark and would 
make the street oppressive; 

(c) the Chair questioned if there was merit in re-positioning the building on the site; 
(d) one or two commented that the building was a floor or so too high; 
(e) the set back of the ground floor was queried; 
(f) concern was expressed about the horizontal emphasis of the design, with insufficient 

verticality in the elevational treatment. 
 

In response, Mr Percival confirmed that the ground floor front elevation was set back very 
slightly and that the current proposal, with the courtyard of the U-shaped configuration facing 
away from Queens Road was to respect the adjacent building line and to maximise access to 
natural light. Having the courtyard opening onto Queen’s Road was not feasible. 

 
RESOLVED to grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 
to: 

 
(a)  the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice with amendments to conditions 5 (drainage) and 8 (remediation 
strategy) as detailed in  the update sheets; 

 
(b)  additional conditions 22 (flood risk) and 23 (traffic management) as detailed in  

the update sheets;  
 
(c)  Design  and external materials, specifically relating to the colour of the external 

material and verticality of the design, to be approved by the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration  in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Opposition spokesperson; and 

 
(d)  Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation, to include: 

(i) a financial contribution of £86,569.75 towards the improvement and 
provision of sport, recreational and visitor facilities at the Victoria 
Embankment; 

(ii) a student management scheme which shall include a restriction on car 
usage; 

 
(e)  delegate authority to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 

Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration. 

 

 
83  GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, CHALFONT DRIVE - VARIATION OF 

EXISTING PLANNING OBLIGATION 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration, on application 09/02049/POUT, to modify the existing 
planning obligation relating to the development at the former Government Buildings, Chalfont 
Drive. 
 
Mr Percival summarised proposed modifications to the Section 106 Agreement dated 17 
November 2011 (as varied on 18 October 2013) and detailed in the report: 

 
 a new requirement to provide a financial contribution towards education provision of 

£1,021,517; 



Planning Committee - 22.04.15 

3 

 a revised requirement to provide 16.8% on-site affordable housing (down from 20%); 

 to provide reimbursement for provision of Kangaroo Passes to all households up to a 
maximum value of £166,905 (replacing an obligation to provide Smarter Choices 
packs); 

 to revise the obligation to submit a scheme for an on-site equipped play area so that 
the cost might fall below the original agreed minimum of £120,000. 

 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 

 
(a) the new Section 106 contribution to education was likely to go to secondary provision; 
(b) Mr Percival confirmed that there was a formal definition of ‘Affordable housing’ against 

which delivery of the obligation would be assessed; 
(c) Mr Percival advised that transport and traffic flow issues had been considered in depth 

at the outline planning permission stage. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant authority to modify the Section 106 agreement dated 17 November 2011 (as 

varied on 18 October 2013) in relation to the former Land Registry Buildings, 
Chalfont Drive in the following respects: 

 
(i) To require a financial contribution towards education provision of £1,021,517; 

 
(ii) To require a 16.8% on-site affordable housing scheme (in place of the existing 

obligation to provide 20% on-site affordable housing); 
 

(iii) To provide reimbursement for the provision of Kangaroo Passes to all 
households to a total maximum value of £166,905 (in place of the existing 
obligation to issue Smarter Choices Packs to each household); and 

 
(iv) That the local planning authority may agree with the developer that the value 

of the equipped play area to be provided on site may be less than £120,000; 
 

(2) delegate authority for details of the modification agreement to the Head of 
Development Management And Regeneration. 

 
84  GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, CHALFONT DRIVE - RESERVED MATTERS 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration, on application 14/02823/PRES4 by Urbanissta 
Development Planning on behalf of Bellway Homes East Midlands relating to reserved 
matters for 345 dwellings (Phase 1) of outline planning consent reference 09/02049/POUT 
(details of layout, access, appearance and landscaping) at the former Government Buildings, 
Chalfont Drive. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in an update sheet, copies 
of which were placed round the table and which had also been published subsequent to the 
agenda. 
 
During discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(a) The impact of the development on existing properties on Prestwood Drive was queried. 

Mr Percival explained the minimum distance between existing and new properties, 
which was generous by current standards. He also confirmed that whilst not achieved 



Planning Committee - 22.04.15 

4 

in every instance, the proposed bungalows had intentionally been positioned adjacent 
to existing bungalows, particularly those on Prestwood Drive; 

(b) Concern was expressed about the effect on traffic levels on the junction of Beechdale 
Road. Mr Percival reiterated that transport and traffic flow issues had been considered 
in depth at the outline planning permission stage. He confirmed that the site had 2 
vehicle exits onto Robins Wood Road, and that the development was designed to deter 
it being used as a cut through for traffic; 

(c) The importance of having good quality boundary treatment between existing houses 
and the site was highlighted.  

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject to the 

indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision 
notice and the two additional conditions in relation to elevational treatment of 
the “Farndon” apartment buildings and in relation to proposed ground levels as 
detailed in  the update sheet; 

 
(2) delegate authority for final details of the conditions  to the Head of Development 

Management And Regeneration. 

 
85  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of Planning Committee is scheduled to take 
place on Wednesday 27 May 2015, subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to Councillor Eileen Morley, who was not seeking re-
election, for her work on the Committee. 
 


